U.S. Department of COMMERCE

OMB No. 0851-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)  RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET		
PATENTS ONLY  To the Director of the U.S. Patents and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.		
To the Director of the U.S. Patents and Trademark Office: Pleas		
Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)	
Michael L. O'Banion Daniel Puzio Jason D. Hardebeck  Additional name of conveying party(ies) attached?  Yes  No	Name: Black & Decker Inc.  Internal Address:  Street Address: 1207 Drummond Plaza	
3. Nature of conveyance:  Execution Date(s) 10/27/98		
	City: Newark	
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	State; Delaware	
Government Interest Assignment	Country: U.S.A. Zip: 19711	
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Additional Name(s) & address(es) attached?   Yes   No	
	This document is being filed together with a new application.	
11/017,992 Additional numbers at	tached? ☐ Yes ⊠ No	
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning this document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1	
Name: Scott B. Markow	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00	
Internal Address: TW199	☐ Authorized to be charged by credit card	
Black & Decker Inc.	Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
Street Address: 701 E. Joppa Road	<ul> <li>☑ Enclosed</li> <li>☑ None required (government interest not affecting title)</li> </ul>	
City: Towson		
State: Maryland Zip: 21286	8. Payment Information     a. Credit Card	
Phone Number : 410-716-3606	Expiration Date	
Fax Number: 410-716-2610	b. Deposit Account Number 02-2548	
Email Address: scott.markow@bdk.com	Authorized User Name Scott B. Markow	
9. Signature : Mulsil	April 24, 2008	
Scott B. Markow	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents 2	
Name of Person Signing	sneet, attachments, and docoments	

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or malled to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

## <u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

WHEREAS we, ichael L. O'Banion, of 230 Canon Way, Westminster, Maryland 21157, U.S.A., Daniel Fuzio, of 2713 Bauernwood Avenue, Baltimore, Maryland 21074, U.S.A., and Jason D. Hardebeck, of 1214 Brighton Lane, Bel Air, Maryland 21014, U.S.A., have invented certain new and useful improvements in

## TILE SAW

(identified as Attorney Docket No. P-US-TN-1107P) for which we have on even date herewith signed and dated an application for Letters Patent of the United States. We believe we are the original, first and joint inventors of the subject matter which is claimed and for which a patent is sought;

AND WHEREAS, BLACK & DECKER INC., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of DELAWARE, having a place of business at Newark, Delaware, U.S.A., is desirous of acquiring an interest in the United States and all foreign countries, in and to the said invention and the Letters Patent to be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid, and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt of all of which is hereby acknowledged, we, have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said BLACK & DECKER INC. the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention in the United States and all foreign countries, as fully set forth and described in the application; and we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patents on said application, and any and all Letters Patent that may be issued upon any and all revivals, refilings, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions and reissues thereof, to the said BLACK & DECKER INC. as assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and behoof of BLACK & DECKER INC., its successors and assigns; and we do hereby agree that the said Corporation may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said invention and that we will execute all papers necessary in connection with the United States and foreign applications when called upon to do so by the said Corporation, its successors or assigns.

Michael & Barrion	10/27/98
MICHAEL L. O'BANTON	Date
Janus / run	16 197 19
DANIEL PUZIO	Date
-(A)	10/30/98
JASON D. HARDEBECK	Date PATENT

RECORDED: 04/24/2008

REEL: 020864 FRAME: 0375